506229769 08/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6276513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HIDEO FUMIYAMA	02/05/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PINYONS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	5010 HEUGA LANE	
City:	PARK CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84098	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16115553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)375-3865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (801)375-6600 Email: ipmail@djplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRICK G. POWER, DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR, P.C.

Address Line 1: 3301 NORTH THANKSGIVING WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: **LEHI, UTAH 84043**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27140-8042USU1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRICK G. POWER	
SIGNATURE:	/brick g power/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2020	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Fumiyama Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 053647 FRAME: 0648 506229769

PINYONS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. UNRESTRICTED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Hideo Fumiyama ("INVENTOR") resident of Tokyo, Japan, invented, contributed to the invention of, or contributed certain new and useful improvements described as the Three-Piece Slip Ring Barrel including fluid barrel, slip ring, and barrel screw cap for Syringes plus all improvements ("INVENTION");

WHEREAS Pinyons Medical Technology, Inc. ("COMPANY"), a corporation in the State of Utah, having a business address of 5010 Heuga Lane, Park City, UT 84098 USA and a developer of medical devices including syringes, desires to acquire the entire unrestricted right, title, and interest to INVENTION;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for stock options in COMPANY, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by INVENTOR, INVENTOR sells, assigns, and transfers unto COMPANY the full and exclusive right to INVENTION for all uses with no limitations or restrictions, plus any and all division and continuations, substitutes and reissues of any INVENTION property and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any an all applications or Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted to INVENTION.

- 1. INVENTOR acknowledges, accepts, that,
 - 1.1. COMPANY may apply INVENTION to any current or future device and INVENTOR is due no further compensation or royalty.
 - COMPANY may apply INVENTION to any syringe technology including but not limited to PowrSyringe Injectors and Monitors and Control Syringes.
 - 1.3. COMPANY has an existing royalty-free cross license with Aspiration Medical Technologies, LLC ("ASPIRATION") allowing each party to share intellectual property at no-charge. INVENTION may be shared with ASPIRATION for a PowrSyringe Aspirator and INVENTOR is due no further compensation or royalty.
 - 1.4. COMPANY may sell, assign, license, cross-license, trade, or give any and all INVENTION property to a third party and INVENTOR is due no further compensation or royalty.
 - 1.5. COMPANY may apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to INVENTION in INVENTOR's name with INVENTION assigned to COMPANY.
 - 1.6. COMPANY is under no obligation to use INVENTION or apply for INVENTION patent protection.
- 2. INVENTOR warrants, agrees, and acknowledges that,
 - 2.1. No assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by INVENTOR.
 - 2.2. The sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, representatives, and successors of INVENTOR.
 - 2.3. When requested by and at expense of COMPANY, INVENTOR will assist COMPANY in filing and assigning all necessary documents to apply for, document, and defend INVENTION.

Executed this 5 day of Feb	2008 in Tay	(city, state, and country).	
HIDEO FUMIYAMA (INVENTOR)	Pinyons Medical Technology, Inc. (COMPANY)		
文业日长大 (INVENTOR signature)	February, 5,20 (Date)	(Signature) Feb. 15 2008	
(Witness to INVENTOR signature)	(Date)	Shawn P. Fojtik Chief Executive Officer Pinyons Medical Technology, Inc.	
(Witness printed name)			

PATENT REEL: 053647 FRAME: 0649

RECORDED: 08/31/2020